
OA-2361/2001

New Delhi this the 7th day of February, 2003.

Hori'ble Dr. A. Vedavalli, Member(J)
Hoii'ble Sh. Govindan 3. Tarnpi, Member (A)

3h. Vijender Kumar.
(160i/E)

S/o Shri 3urajmal,
R/o Village Karawal Nagar,
Delhi-110094. .... Applicant

(through 3h. 3hyam Babu, Advocate)

Versus

1. Govt. of NCI Delhi through
its Chief 3ecretary,
'Players Building'
I. P. Estate, ■y
New Delhi.

2. Commissioner of Police
DeIh i,
Police Headquarters,
I.P. Estate,
New Delhi.

3. Jt. Commissioner of Police,
New Delhi Raxige,
Police Headquarters,
I.T.O. , New Delhi.

4. Dy. Coriimissioner of Police
(East)
PS: Shahdara,
Delhi. . . . . Respondents

(through Ms. Rashmi Chopra, Advocate)

ORDER (ORAL)
Hon'ble 3h. Govindan 3. Tarnpi, Member (A)

Heard the learned counsel for both the

part ies.

2. In this OA Orders No.4400-20/HAP(E) dated

5.6.1998 passed by the Disciplinary Authority and Order-

No. 5223-2&/30/NDR dated 24.9.1999 passed by the

Appellate Authority are under challenge.



3  Vijender Ku»ar, the appUoant, a Constable
Belhl polloe »as placed under suspension on

30 5.1997 by the Dy. Coiimissloner ot Poxiue/East Die
pendln. enquiry into his conduct. lcllo»rn. which

ne was issued su™.ary ol alienations. It was alienee
that while being posted at P.S. Kalyai. Pun, ''
deployed to perlo« pUot duty to Chiet Minister, Dei^
nde D.b.No.72-B, dat/ed 23.5. 1997 at 9.« P.M. ■ c ■

Red Light to Mayur Vihar, Phase-Ill with kocorGazipur Reu Ligui- u .
i -cic, set but he had not reapuudedcycle K.F.-& and wxrelesa se. b

■  Mr%. . did not perform hxs duty. It
to the messages/showing ae did not p

alleged that while Inspector Ram Kishan,
.  .--d after performing the

Addl.SHO/Kalyan Pun was retuxn ^

,  - rt duty he found that KP-& had informed r.arranger,.eni ̂  duty^
after seeing ofi i-uuthat he had recurneu af ce. ^ ̂

Minister, Delhi whicu he fe t w .
-  -hat the present applicant ^

the Police Station he founu char P
Th is information was

„as present in reporting rooir,.
tecorded vide B.P.No.81-, at 11 P.M. dared aa.n
on being ashed about the happenings the app lean
found to be disrespectful and aousive. he ^
indecently and left the police station without
telt and was therefore marhed absent by Puty Officer.

ai.o made bogus calUto PGR flyi^sduad, -ig.
Branch, PHQ etc. and was not avilable in the Police

1  • - a 1' d; denying the chai ges,Station. On the applicant s deny
r- set in motion in which the Enquiryproceedings were seu ium
12 1998 held that the charge i.nat the

Officer on
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appiio-ant did not pilot the car-oade of C.M. Delhi from

Rod Light Gazipur Chowk to Mayur Vihar Phase-Ill stood
_  , t-Uproved^ attempted to explain it away. The report

however snowed that^the ipplican^ias uttered a lie that
he had completed his duty, was not substantiated. Such

Was tne position with the charge that he had made bogus

calls. The Enquiry Officer further observed that the

way adopted by the ■'Constable to make his signature on

D.D.N0.29-A withoug Mussana was not within the norms of
discipline and the same have been proved by the PW-4 and
PW-o. Afuer perusing of the representations filed y the

iplicant ^ the enquiry report the Disciplinary
auLnurity held that he had not performed the duty which
was assigned to him and that when asked to explain the

pusiLiun, he had misbehaved and logged wrong messages
and also signed on his DD Register which was in

violation of the Punjab Police Rules. Therefore the
oiscipiinary Authority imposed on the applicant the
punisiiment of stoppage of annual increments for a period
of three years with cumulative effect. This order being
curried out in appeal, the Appellate Authority i.e Joint

Commissioner of Police rejected the appeal holding that
the pleas taken by the applicant were not convincing as
wireiess messages are matter of record in which time is
of crucial essence and it was amply proved that he did
not escort the C.M. , Delhi, as he was expected to do and
that he had later on misbehaved with his senior officers
as well. These are the orders under challenge.
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4. Sh. Shyam Babu, learned counsel for the

applicant points out that the proceedings carried out by

the department against the applicant were vitiated as

they were not correctly done axid It was clearly a case

of no evidence. The appllcaxit had correctly performed

the duty which was assigned to him. Dlsclpl Ixxary

Authority had also differed from the Enquiry Officer's

report but without giving any note of disagreement and

gone ahead to punish him. This was improper. Shrl Babu

further averred that the Disciplinary Authority had In

his order stated that "On finding, when asked to

explalii, he misbehaved and logged wrong messages and

also signed on his D.D. Register which was violation of

the Punjab Police Rules" which was not based on the

Enquiry Officer's findings. Perusal of the Enquiry

Officer's report make It clear that the first charge was

iiot proved. He drew our attention to the observations

of the Enquiry Officer's report that the way In which

the charged officer made his signature on D.B.No.29-A

without Mussana amounted to Indiscipline was not

7)dtwarranted, as the sald^part of summary of allegations.
Disc Ipl Inax^y Authority was therefore Influenced by

extraneous material wH.l^the Exiqulry Officer's report.

Flxxally the pexialty Imposed upoxi the appllcaxit of

stoppage of three Ixicremexits with cumulative effect,

axuouiiteu uo multiple puxilshmexit ax'id was lmpx"'Opex"' Ixi view

of the decision dated 17.09.2002 of the Hon'ble High

Court of Delhi Ixi the case of Shakti Slxigh Vs. U.O.I.

01—c/x s iCWP No.^o&8 of 2000). The Appellate Authox'lty
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had passed his order by bringing additional factors axid

had not considered applicant's pleadings. In view of

this he pleads that both the impugned orders should be

quashed and set aside, granting full reliefs to the

appl i caxit.

5. Replying on behalf of respondents, Ms.

Rashmi Chopra learned counsel states that the Enquiry

Officer has specifically proved that the applicarit who

was detained for patrolling duty for the Chief Minister

on the date failed to do so. There was infact xxo

difference of opinion betweexi the Enquiry Officer and

Disciplinary Authority in this regard. With reference

to the second aspect raised in the order the learned

counsel states that the Disciplinary Authority had

recorded thus on the basis oi the facts biougnt on

record and therefore furnishing of the note of

disagreement was not called for. According to Ms.

Chopra, the punishment imposed on the applicant was

commensurate with the gravity oi the misconuuct

committed by the applicant and tdhe penalty could not at

all have been more lenient. OA in the circumstances is

without any basis and deserved to be dismissed. she

argued.

&. We have carefully considered the matter.

We find that in terms of the surrmiary of allegations

issued to the applicant, he had failed to perform pilot

duty to the Chief Minister on 22.5.1997 at 9.45 P.M.
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from Gazipui- Red Light towards Mayur Vihar Phase-Ill

forr which he had detailed and had returned to the

Police Station Kalyan Puri, stating that he had

completed his work which was not correct. He had also

misbehaved with his seniors. A perusal of the Enquiry

Officer's report shows that except of the portion that

the applicant who was detained for pilot duty did not

perform the task> other charges were not proved.

Disciplinary Authority has indicated that he was in

agreement with the findings of the Enquiry Officer but

Ulc
had in^pen&ltimate paragraph of his order had adopted a

totally different stand. The relevant portion x-eads as

under:-

I have carefully gone through the
findings of the EO, DE file, representation
subbmitted the defaulter coxistable and

othex" relevax'xt x'^ecox^d on the DE file in the

light of facts and cix''cumstaxi.ces of the
case. He was also heax'd ix'x O.R. on

25/3/98 but dux~"ixig pex^soxial hearing he did
xiot raise axxy cogexit plea except going
through whole gamut of evidexice, I axm of
the coxxsidered opixiiox'x that the defaulter
has erred out the followixig two couxits;-

(i) He has xiot performed the duty
which was assigxned to him

i.e. fox" providix'xg the
piolot to the Ch i ef

Mix'iistex"-' s cavalcade.

(ii) 0x1 findixig, whexi asked to
explain, he misbehaved and
logged wrong messages and
also sigxied on li i s DD
x'^egistex'^ which was violation

of the Punjab Police rules.

(emphasis supplied)

On the above two faults. Const.
Vijexider Sixigh No. 1601/E is required to e
puxiished, hexice, I order to impose the
pexialty of stoppage of axixiual incremexits
viNexc) fox"" a pex^iod of thx^ee yeax^s with
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cuffiulative effect. As regaids his

suspension period w.e.f. 23/5/97 to

18/11/97, the same is treated as perriod

not spent on duty.

I. The portion of the finding related to

non-performance of the pilot duty, assigned to him^shown

to have been proved by the Enquiry Officer. In this

the Enquiry Officer and the Discipliary Authority

are of the same view. However, the second findixig of

the Disciplinary Authority with regard. to the

applicant's misbehaviour, loggixig of wrong and bogus

messages are shown by the Enquiry Officer to have not

been substantiated. Thus on this aspect we find that

there is a disagreement between the Enquiry Officer and

the Disciplinary Authority, which should have been

communicated to the applicant at the time of supplying

the Enquiry Officer's report which the Disciplinary

Authority had failed to do, thereby denying the

applicant the opportunity of putting up a proper

defence. As pointed out by the Hon'le Supreme Court in

the case of Punjab National Bank Vs. Eunj—Benai i—mishia

[1998(7)SCC 841, there has 'oeen violation of the

procedure and of the principles of natural justice by

the Disciplinary Authority which has vitiated the

proceeding's. We further find tnat tne appellaue

Authority had also recorded his personal findings in uhe

matter bv drawing references to wireless messages, which

are found to have been substantiated in the Enquiry
A"
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Oificer's i'-eport, and which therefore canot be

supported. We also find that the Encjuiry Officer had

recorded that the "manner adopted by the Constable to

make his signature at DD No.29-A without Mussana was not

within the norms of discipline" which again did not form

part of summary of allegations and as sucn r,nQuiiy

Officer had in our view brought in extraneous material

into consideration. Cumulatively^al1 the above vitiated

the proceedings.

8. In view of the above, we are inclined to

accept the plea of the learned counsel for applicant

that there has been a failure to adhere to the

principles of natural justice, which has vitiated the

proceedings and the orders issued in furtherance

thereof. The orders are, therefore, liable to the

quashed and set aside. However, at the same time, we

would like to leave the matter to the respondents for

re-examination and issue of fresh ordex^s, if so advised.

9. In the above view of the matter the OA

succeeds and is accordingly disposed of. The impugixed

orders No.4400-20/HAP(E) dated 5.6.1998 and Order

No.5223-2&/SO/NDR dated 24.9.1999 are quashed and set

aside ai'id the mattter is remanded to the respondents.

The Disciplinary Authority shall proceed from the stage

of supplying the Enquiry Officer's report along with his

xiote of disagreemexit to the applicaxit so that;^ he would

have a chance of making any effective representation aiid
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pieadingy his case properly, While doing so, the

/vv/

Disciplinary Authority shall also ignore the portion of
^  -fCuyA. 7che r-nquiry Officer's findings ̂ which had not been

mentioned in the summary of allegations. After receipt

of Lhe applicant s representation he may pass the

necessary orner in accordance with law. This exercise

shall be initiated by the respondents within two months

from the dat^of receipt of a copy of this order. No

costs.

(G ind T amp i)
er (A)

(Dr. A. Vedavalli)
Member(J)


